
RICHARD A. NELSON, M.D., F.A.C.S. 
760 SOUTH V.WJW.’, SUITE 7 

CORONA, CALIFORNIA 91720 

737-5892 - 638-8731

GENERAL SURGERY

October 26, 1966

Argonaut Insurance - •
1001 Wilshire Blvd ,
Los Angeles, Ca’ifornia

Re: Si’han Siihan
Employer: Granja Vista Del Rio

Dea» Sirs:-

The above nanad patient was again seen by me today, October 
26, 1966, with complaints of diminished field of vision of 
left eye. We had thought that he yas progressing very veil 
considering the seriousness of his accident, when we last 
sav him on October 6, 1966, consequently, we sent you a 
final bill on the same date- Since this problem with his 
vision has arisen, ve are writing to you for permission to 
refer him to Dr Nilsson, M D. ophthalmologist We would 
appreciate hearing from you as soon as possible.

Thanking you very kindly, I remain-

Sincerely,

Richard A. Nelson, M D
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SUITE 203 ,. . .
• ■_ . * ' - '« NORTH Cl ,MOl<NO AVCNUC

' PASADENA, CAUFORHIA OHO) - , • "

TCICPHONC 4 43-6-«O->

■ ' • April 4, 1967

Argonaut Insurance Company
1001 Wilshire. Blvd.
Los Angeles, California

'Re: ' Mr. Sirhan Sirhan

Gentlemen:

Mr. Sirhan came to this office on February 21, 1967, having been 
referred to me by Dr. Milton A. Miller of Ontario. The history of the 
case as I received it from the patient is briefly as follows:

The patient exercised the horses at the Granja Vista Del Rio ranch 
'in Corona. On September 26, 1966, he was thrown from his horse and suffered 
injuries around the left eye. He thinks he was unconscious for a brief 
time. He was seen at the Corona hospital by a Dr. Richard Nelson and the 
wounds around the eye were sutured. In addition to the wound around the 
eye he had a wound under the chin. This was also sutured. Four days 
later the sutures wore removed. He suffered a brief Injury again a few 
days after the initial injury and the'wound edges separated a little bit. 
He was unaware of any eye problems until ho began exercising the horses 
again. He noticed at this tine that he had to move his head from left to 
right in order to sec woll on either side. This loss of side vision has 
definitely improved but he still has some difficulty. This Is especially 
noticeable in the left eye. 'Because of his eye cowplain.es he was referred 
to a Dr. Nelson oj Corona and following this l.o Dr. Hilton ?.. Miller of 
Ontario. I do not have Dr. Miller’s reports so I am unaware of exactly 
what his findings were. At the present time Mr. Sirhan’s complaints 
primarily are as follows:

He notices. that he has some twitching of the eyelid when he looks 
to the left. This involves the left eyelid primarily. He also has the . 
same type of twitching when he wrinkles his forehead or makes facial 
movements. He has had no subsequent unconscious attacks, no dizziness, 
no weakness of either arms, hands, legs or feet. He complains of a 
persistent pain in the superior nasal aspect of the left orbit. My 
examination was as follows:

His vision was found to be 20/20 In cither eye uncorrccted. He had no 
significant refractive error. ExtraocUlar muscles were found to bo intact,
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II. Gordon hic)in».M.D.

Argonaut Insurance Company - . Page 2.

the pupils wore found, were regular, and reacted well to light and 
.accomodation. The patient’s eyes wbre dilated and an examination of the 
fundus was performed. No significant abnormalities wore found. 
Examination was performed' both with the direct and indirect ophthal­
moscope. Slit lamp examination showed no flare or cells in cither eye. 
Both lenses are clear and the media appeared clear. Visual.field ’ 
examination'indicates a full field with a moderate amount of general 
constriction In the left field. This constriction is inconstant. The 
patient’s wounds arc well healed, however there Is a persistent,tenderness 
over the superior orbital ridge medially and Use.ro, Is a small amount-of 
fullness-In this area remaining. The tenderness is medial to the supra­
orbital notch and is apparently aggravated when the patient looks both to 
the loft and upward to the left. There Is a fibrotic band extending from 
this general area downward to the area Just below the lower canthal 
ligament. He claims that’thls makes him have a rather tight sensation 
when he looks to the left. I could demonstrate no abnormal diplopia, 
In fact my findings are remarkably negative with the exception of the 
tenderness and the subcutaneous bond which I mentioned. At the present 
time, I do not feci like operating on the area which is described, and 
releasing this band. I feel that we should wait for a period of about 
one month yet. At the time of releasing this subcutaneous band I believe 
it would be advisable to Investigate tho original wound area for the 
possibility of a foreign body reaction giving him.the persistent pain 
which he feels and is described above. X-Rays ordered by me have indicated 
no evidence of a /oreign body, no evidence of any fractures In and about 
the orbit, and said X-Rays are essentially negative. The X-Rays were taken 
by Dr. Robert Freeman, of this address. I shall see Mr. Sirhan again - ’
and repeat visual field tests to make sure that there is no recurrent 
abnormality. ■ Inasmuch as ho was unconscious and had not been seen by a . 
neurologist or a neurosurgeon I believe It would be advisable to have 
him seen by a neurosurgeon to rule out. any damage to the brain that might- 
have occurcd at the time of this injury. I have usually referred my 
patients to a Dr. Robert Fiskin, of 960 E. Green St., Pasadena. He Is a 
well-qualified neurosurgeon and if you have no objection I would 
respectfully request your referral of Mr. Sirhan to Dr. Fiskin for such an 
evaluation. . \ ‘

I trust this will give you an up-to-date accounting of Ur. Sirhah’s 
problems.

* Sincerely,

,EGK:ra • E^ Gordon Kiehn, JirD,
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Jlately after first exemption r^aif one copy dirocKy to the Christen of tabor Statistics and Research f« O,£o< $65, San Francisco h and two copiss to 
twranco carrier. FaUvro to file a report with fie Oms’oa is 4 misdemeanor. (labor Code. Sections 4 4074417.) Answer oK questions fv^y.

HVRAMCC CAP.RUR.J^y.v££*S?3LJj2ii:’£2il&X^ An5£X££ *_ CfilLf.?—

^”« te/__ maa-aimia
Al£&XlLst:!u.Coi>sl: ^^CoL?pnny-

DO MOT wxiri
im this Vac*

i (M>A-Actar>$ Aon. b*n*?ft£ confruclicA.
uw>,s f^a;^ ^eVe cU^.5. th.)------------------------------ Reach

umouE<”£^ 
^«« ^.7/^9S_E^

Sirhan Si than
^i?rcLSt

Occupation- 
tete injured.

Exorcjsss hpjr£
a ___ City__ PAS^JW^S? T5HS___

s^^J&>_12&i________hovr.7430A—— M Dat# Feit worked.
Hals—M»'iM ShtvjJUnoIc—

rH«x ♦t^&ftmeajcuxw________ _ 
>ate of yovr first eo.^inaMoZch-*—21^—13.67—— 

terne ot^er doctors *bo treated employe* for fta infv’y.

__________________________________ Co e n I y _^___. 

How^xOOA M Wao engaged yovr servicej?lf?JLtQU--A :arxo
Slab

ICCIPSHY OR CXCCSVRJs Old employee notify employer of this injur/?—A?- 

Jncss:
X^pfoyee’s statement of cause of injury or

)

as thrown fron horse while exercising same

JATURZ A*a£ FXTEMY Or INJURY OR PfSCASZ (BcMe all objective f»A^9$, wMectlve co^pta^b^ a*d ^ag^eses. Jf occvpaKe^at Estate 
late rfiU o! onset, occupational history. avi exposures.) .- '

Mease see attached report

’HAYS: 8/ whenrr ta^en? (State If none)
nj^9s: . Negative - See attached report#

Robert Freeman> 43 N# El Molino Ave

See attached ropor
.'? of cms (office. Xome. or fiospiMJ__9_5_£L£H. 

imo end address of hospital______________________  

rlSae hca?u»?H (estimated frequency end duration}, 
•foaled p^r»od of disability (pr; Req-Jar worl_—_ 

scribe any permanent disability or dii*»$7remcM e«;

tea!^ ensued. $tee data

_l( hospitalized, da?e^___ ____ titfmHfd stay.

Cali f#

I OF DOCTOR

See attnchoc report#_____________  
llO.t-jCli-AChiOila___________ Modified wou
fed (state if ncAeJ^^^aXr^Xhsd^’CpQ^

biARXS (!M* any £f<-««h#r*3 4*^*5 «^ 4»h««s# m«$ hr spectai ««aM\*at»*^ er laboratory In!;. of)c* pvtlM^ fofor^aKoa.)

!RD
(Typ# « te.nl)

Address (Ko. 5»r«1! a*d CH/)___ 4*£

use ttywi $:*< i; won smci atouia:-o FIRST REPORT
fo-s 0!
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.WORK INJURY .

/ * STATi ^ffOXNtX
a/4^ DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS 

^^1 DIVISION OF LABOR £TA’IST1CS AMD RESEARCH

P. O. Bax >SS, Sin Frsrbco, Calif. »101

^mediately after first examination mail one copy directly to the Division of Labor Suthticund Research. Failure to file a report with 
k Division is 3 misdemeanor (Labor Code, Sections 4407-6113.) Answer all questions fully.

A. INSURANCE CARRIER.........Argonaut ..Insurance. Company

1. EMPLOYER..
2. Addres a-ci’/) 
J. Business k«'k

A^rAy^s.?^^
13200 Citrus, Coron

<. employee T^o'___ M*JSlrMru&i&3a r 
5. Address ^c4>________________ 0_4..^_.b'QW.\d.,_^^

.Sec. See. Nx

6. Occupation.
7. Date injured. ..5.^^.

--------- 2------------ _--------------.----------- Age..
-------Hour-V-t-SkAM. Date last worked

..21.......... .Sex

J. Injured at ^cux)__________?.32.QQ..Ci.t.rus.v-Cox*ona__ ______________ County__Riverside-----
L Date of your first c.«ndni::on.ll.T.8-6.Q......_.Hour..k: 3-0P-.M. Who engaged your services?..... —cor-pany- 
L Name othet doctors who treated esngloycc for this injury—..................—Richard. Nclson^-li. U.- —

?32.QQ,.Cit,rus.^_Corona.

1. ACCIDENT OR EXPOSURE; Did employee notify employer of this injury?.y.c 
of cause of injury or illness

Fell frora horse and crashed on rail.

.Employee’s statement

J. NATURE AND EXTENT OF INJURY OR DISEASE
If cxcvpcbnaj duw; scaw date ofoak^

Objective findings:
‘ivpcjQoil history and operates.)

(ladule >H objeaiv* /indues, motive conph'nts, and db*no>cx

Epicanthal seax* 1 1/2 eta left eye. The scat is slightly

Diagnosis:

tender to touch. Vision in each eye 20/20; however, left 
not as sharp as right. Cornea cl eax*, ant eri ox* chamber

•' clear, pupils round and equal and react to light, fundi 
present, no pathology, fields norrial.
Epicanthal scar, 1 1/2 era, left eye.--

h X-rays: By whom taken? (SumK^^R. 
Findings:

I. Treatment: .
voservation ~ to return in one month

L Kind of ease S?^... PW.££ ..If hospitalized, date. .Estimated stay
Name and address of hospital----------------- —_....... ,---------- ------ —------ ------------------- --------- --------------------------

e (tu:M^fr««Hy 2 months>< 1 urdur treatment tAievot^) —...—.—..—..—...—-—..^-.....-...-......... _............_....'.-.........————..-.-.--.—--.-.—--...«
\ Estimated period of disability for: Regular work—..............—?/.?....-....... Modified work——.-.™~PaC?^
5. Describe any permanent disability or disfigurement expected ($ot*;t<w)------ 1______ ...P—?!£.—^

I. If death cn$ued»give date
). REMARKS (Note >ny ptt»cxu:in; k$fcjrie>ot Jrfous A??d for spcculexm’oidon or bSootory tuts other pectJ.xnt iafornut'on.)

A

PauViUJsson, M.D
OUr<$? K‘tO

p.a.c.s. • 
...... ..............Degree.

of report..—.-i^—?.^ *xi£>

f FtaSONAl >
------------- } s:s*:\w>: J 

I er ©aero,* J
82b South Vptn f Corona CaHf.QJpJ.a

Use reverse site if ft ere s^ce required #»>».*» w-h <«uO M %
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______ ' DOCfOR'S FIRST REPORT
roJT~Kc>\ ■ ., ’ op V/0PJ' INJURY
A'ARO I CC?Y # • '
CHAT UY AHn \ ? STATU OF CALIFORNIA

^T suing X ’ JW<^/^^Pf;.yr n
ff!:KI- s' >«\<*\*>.’.u^'’V.4U>a-\:.<*^^^^

r nwx-o.c-urLT4^^uwcR^:^:K^:^
LuM>JWd7 aft:? fin! excr^eFion pjH o.v copy dicch’y b lie Dh&w of Ub;r SbWiG end tawcb, P. O. Eox 955, Sin fancteo 94101

KXCmjONAt CDXCM5TANCFS WILL A K£

ice to fib i report with the Division is 3 misdemeanor. (Labor Cede, Sections 6407-6413.) 
wer ?lLquc;s»onf tally. /j^csaut mVMKC:> CO, 1001 WHsMre Blvd, Eos Angelos, Calif.

EMPLOYER. Grange Vista del Rio Alt fill inch Const wc^f on Co.
D> «t< *nw 
»* «M» »^4.«

■- ” ' ‘ --- — — ............. ............ -—........ —... ... -----
On**?*^**! »Um. bUt ’Mc w- - - ____ •DVSIPOf »»re.«n*- »<*•»!;*>« t ..<«r><s»v <•- )-----------------—------------- ---------—--------------------------------- ------ ----------------------------

$oc । a erf fiftTi r?£.

EMPLOYEE Sirhan Sirhan
Address PA-T*______  — -69.6 Kaat—Kouur^____Pasadena, Ca?,i fornix
Occupation HorsarrAincK_____ , Age___ 22. -5cxJ&xlP •

Date injured $-25^65 Hour^9jl3.Q—A—M Dace Lise worked— _9"25-55 .
Injured at l^?- OO-the Jolu. . ___ - County JailifiXfiidS
Date of your fest examination 2x125-6-5 -Hour 9_13_G A^.M Who engaged your services?
Name ether doctors who treated employee for this injury

ACCIDENT OR EXPOSURE: Did employee notify employer of this injury?__Xci* Employee’s statement
of cause of injury or illness: i was thrown fren a race horse this rooming.

NATURE AND EXTENT Or INJURY OR DISEASE (IacMc aHoVieccfrc Wir.$^M<«dv<e^
If ecevpaaon^ &km< >uu dace of om«t, ocevpAtJoat! fcucoryj and exposure.)

Laceration of left upper yeyc lid: Bilateral foreign bodies (sand) in eyes; 
laceration of chin, complex, 5 cm. total hngth; large contusion of dorasal 
back; ujuEaSU# contusion of left hand and multiple abrasions.

*

rmh % CprORa_i_ Calif •
Findings: Negative for fractures.

■

Emergency care of wound areas as uehtioued above; Repair of laceration under 
Treatment: local anesthesia; dedication for pain; hospitalised for further care 

and observation. 
fPS’T.S.^^Oapital & 017 f J

Name and address of hospital__ ^LqXCJIul—Cp^LTXVJlXfey A^^P-A^f';!__ 82*^ S. Mashburn Ave. Corona
j c calls nsccsscry..

Estimated period of disability for: Reguhr work—? AP *' UCC.tO _ Modified work__ ** wrecks

Describe anv nerrmrent disibiKtv nr disfigurement exntcred (*wt« I’Non£ .CX^actX’d at orcsent.

If death ensued, give date

REMARKS (Noc< >ny fre-«'u»A£ UJvriNCt J:mro,F.e.’d for ^tfb! <x>x!?.«c'or,^f falocacvry <«ts.eth<r p?r:»n<nt inform;tier..)

INDUSTRIAL CASE RE-O?ENSD>
PAYIFZ^ R2F3XKSD TO Dez'-!Cl PAUL NILSSON, M.D,

k-oxly uni
IE JNJimn SHOULP PE ADY3ED TP CONTINUE VOUK/U' roSSn-U, UNTIL I

considered dualling mox to o?ravnoN.

w___ * cl A . Nelson .n^a
LAW IS /XCZVTIp.

.TcL No.__
•?»«.?•» »-« «2H $ A Ci"

• of report JJzr£±&L __Add«;* r\V—

rurcxAL 
SICXAXUAX 
of c-ecros 

rra Ave. Corona, Calif

10 S D. Ifo' reverse fide if wrt sfcce required
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octor's. first report of woax injury immediately after first"examination, mail one copy directly to the 
vision of Labor Statistics and Research, P. O, Box 965, San Francisco I, and two copies to Enterprise Insurance Company at address 
awn above. Failure to file a report with the Division is a misdemeanor. (Labor Code, Section 6107-6-113.) Answer all questions fully.

EMPJ over (Gyanja Vista Pod. R:o)also /.Hfi.Uise.'i, Construction CCTyatty, 
Addws

<Mw-f»cv.<»;*«w.v«:^ CoMstacUo;! and kora© breeding Muon
cjjCjm rtu ii’’ ctn'i tio’Mi, «;.)■■■■................. ........................................................ ........................................................................................... . ..................

D^ eoc writs 
ia thi» JFKs

FMPiAvpj: <r'r>tjm<.aL'j:« ■ Sirh?4i Si.rhAH r.o.l r.u jama, lu! 010*), 
Address‘d..................... .9
Occupation... ....n.Q.E.§.?....y?Isl 
Date injie«L.S".?5.7.^....... .

. Injured at %& ■■^^•■ 
Date of your first examination.
Name other doctors who treated employee for this injury.

> Fast Howard............'^'"^'"'5^-21%

Hwn.£d.9.....A<M Date last wrked 

.9“25^.2..... Hour..2j.3.Q....Ah( Who engrgedyour services?.............................

ACCIDENT OR EXPOSURE: Did employee notify employer of tin's injury?............. I^.S......... Employee’s statement 
of cause of injury or illness: . '

Iwas throra freer* a raco horse this warning* ■

NATURfi AND EXTENT OF INJURY OR DISEASE (Include ?H objective findings, subRaiv^ccmpJ;uars,».a<!<li»grj05c$.
If occupations.! disease state date of onset, occvpitiooi! history, and exposures.)
Laceration of left upper lid (eye); Bilateral foreign bodies (sand) in eyes; 
laceration of chin, complex, 5 ®« totol length; large contusion of dorsal back; 
contusion of left hand and multiple abrasions* ’ . .

. X-rays: Ry whom tehee? (s^ir^o.".^.^...^.?.©^ 
Findings: .

. negative for fractures

Treatment: kiergency care of wound areas as nentionod above; Repair of laceration 
under local anesthesia; Kadication for pain; hospitalized for further care and

। Corona tojtmiry rfospivix, bld South VJasuown, Corona, 
wcoxly oifico calls a or two weeks; or an necessary.

. Estimated period of disability for: Regular work.............?.....™.!.Y™.'?................ .Modified work.„„,....'.„.Y.™..........................

. Describe any permanent disability or disfigurement expected (s<« it o«<i......... ',™...??-i.'“™.?...............

, If death ensued, give date
M^.n« <»r«,w«»«<a^aiAMJ«L»J»»«»«»<,««,«,««B»«»a«»w*'.,a»« maaMM>^aMMwaMMBW«>««a«^*M»«Mam»»»Mn««Miw*«  ■*»—*■—wifcw.wi ■■ ■mmumtw** mta.w.^— . nwn.M.w..

. RF*’1ABKS (Note «r./ ptf-csKtb; iojuhes or diseases, need for s;twl uwuiiitioa cr laboratory tests, other fu&c'it-wlQrM’.tioa.)

(Type cr pent) * • . ( Of WJO2 J

tdof ^<(.10:4.6.5.......... ."...Address (^^...2p12!!!^.......yfe^tea.,.. Coro^^ ....... xd. No..237?^

Cx 4 jcm h-ci p.p. . Ust reverse side if t:w sfece required
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27

\ THIS CAUSE came on regularly for further hearing on the 7th

day of February 1968. at 9:00 A.M. in Department 10 of the ■

Workmen’s Compensation Appeals Board at Los Angeles, California,'

before ERNEST A. LACKMANN, Referee. ' ‘ .

PRESENT: * ■

Sirhan B. Sirhan, applicant.

Palmer* and Toomer by Anne Toomer, attorneys for applicant.

McLaughlin, Evans, Dalbey and Cumming, by John F. McLaughli

. attorneys for defendants.

Harriet s.Henrich,Reporter.

NO TESTIMONY TAKEN. - . -

GOOD CAUSE APPEARING THEREFOR: . • '

IT IS ORDERED THAT the title be corrected to show the names

of the defendants as Altfillisch Construction Company, a cor­

poration, and Argonaut Insurance Company, a corporation.

RECORD: No attorney's fees paid; no arrangements. The parties
stated that they had arrived at a ‘Compromise and Release in the 
sum of.$2000; applicant stated that he had worked for the em­
ployer on the date November 13 ,1966 and again December 2 to
December 10, 1966. While not at first completely satisfied with 
the amount of the Compromise and Release, after the situation 
was explained to him and the w5.de variance in the medical reports?
he indicated, that under the circumstances the settlement would be

28

• 29

30

iti'^.ilfwJ Ft^l^i

^i*f,i»
F^* 41 (Sia 5 ^;)

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION APPEALS BOARD

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ALTFILLISCH CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, 
a corporation; ARGONAUT INSURANCE 
COMPANY, a corporation,

FURTHER HEARING

- ■ Defendants. ' . .

Mins. Fur.Hrg.(no tes.)
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*18

satisfactory, and that he realized that if the settlement were 
approved and paid his.rights in the matter would be ended. 
He has no medical expense other than the doctors' liens pn 
file, which are to come out of the proceeds of the settlement. 

DISPOSITION: 10 days to the parties to file Comprmise and Re­

lease; case otherwise continued. _ I

ERNEST A. LACKMANN 
Referee
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*
DEI* MEHT or INDUSTRIAL KELATlO

— ’ TtVISlOH OK INOUS! RIAL ACC1OCNTS

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION APPEALS BOARD
. STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SIRIIAN 3. STREAM

Applicant.... '
VS.

GRANJA VISTA DEL RIO

■ARGONAUT INSURANCE COIT ANY, a corporation

' Case No. 67 LA 312

, Notice of Time
■ and Place of !

Further H.earjn,

' NOTICE TO ALL PARTIES

You are hereby notified that further hearing will be held in the above-entitled action at

4107 LOS ANGELES STATE OFFICE BUILDING, 107 SOUTH BROADWAY 

■ . . . ■ LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA

FEBRUARY 7 a 1968 ’ 9:00 A.M.

WORKMEN'S COMPENSA^lONrAPPEALS BOARD

By

REFEREE

Dated at: Los, Angeles, California

NOTE: CONTINUANCES AND FURTHER HEARINGS ARE NOT FAVORED.

• SERVED BY MAIL ON PERSONS SHOWN 
. ON THE OFFICIAL ADDRESS RECORD 
D««’1-11-58 Bp R. Bush D

DIA WCAO row 23-LA <*sv. >:•«> 
trosHtnv f ofm xc>o-(_• 272



- ”toER AllDTOWW - ’ ^WFSznr^6^
Attorney for Applicant . . ' / -

Jj2.AJta£nG^^ Tel. No—29.6_20ai

Address Pasadena, .California '

Before the Industrial Accident Commission 
of the State of California

SIRHAN B. SIRHAN Applicant.

vs.

Case N>67 d^.„312. J£4._

CERTIFICATE OF - 
. . . /READINESS

GRANJA VISTA DEL RIO et al

Defendant__

I hereby certify that I am completely ready for trial. The time estimated, for trial i

Principal issues to be tried at this time arc_ TerBpo^ry disability...Permanent-.-____

 - may airse prior to the time of the hearing. , • '

All medical reports have been obtained, filed and served as required by Rule i,07$4. .

I understand that no continuance ^ill be granted after a Certificate of Readiness. (See Rule 10773.)

• - • ' " ■ . . BAXTER AHD TOOMER^. - /

DATED—Jovedjfer^ __

- - x ■ Attorney for—^221i^I^-------------------1—.

Copy served on: McLaughlin, Evans, Dalbey & Cumming ■ ■

Tins Certificate must be filed as a par: of any request for hearing on original filing of application 
or after a case has been of? calendar. This document should be returned to the Industrial Accident 
Commission within ten days of receipt thereof. If you cannot execute this document please state why 

' in a separate letter. ■ ’ •

INDUSTRIAL ACCIDENT COMMISSION

la.c.fmhxi (nw».«)
273
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t
DEP MENT OF INDUSTRIAL KRLATJd

r DIVISION or INDUSTRIAL ACCIDENTS

WORKMENS COMPENSATION APPEAL

. SiJ-iVfn 
S?7^^Pu< 

LES

STATE Ob' CALIFORNIA

Notice and Request for Allowance of Lien

CASE NO.

/SGC£S5_.IN$SfiT 
COR^cCrADDRESS

Leonard J. Yamshon, M. D., 224 Horth Serrano Avenue, Los Angeles 90004
LICK CLAIMANT AOJH«

VS.

Sirhan B. Sirhan 696 East Howard Street. Pasadena
IMHOYH Amus

Gyanja Vista Del Rio
’iKrtont A00ACS3

L

IX$V>AS« CAMU* aA&9BCS$

The undesigned hereby requests the Workmen’s Compensation Appeals Board to determine and allow as a lien the

, forty-five and no/100.......................*........

any amount now due or which may hereafter become payable as compensation to Sir »^_£» b *£^ ‘ jl________

\ . . September 25, 1906. . “““"A . ' -r".
on account of injury sustained by him ox___________.i™„„___________________ ' . ' *

This request and claim for lien is for: (Cross out parts not applicable)

(I) The reasonable expense incurred by or on behalf of said employee for medical treatment to cure or relieve from the
ciTects of said injury; or special examination, 

x^LWRMtaB:w^^ ' - ’ • \

X^fctfX^^ Mld cmPky« or of his dependents, subsequent to the injury; or

or minor children, or both, of said employee, subsequent to the date of 
injury, where such employee nas deserted or is neglecting his family; or

The undersigned declares that he delivered or mailed a copy of this lien claim to each of the above-named patties on

November G, 1967

\ EMPLOYEE’S CONSENT TO ALLOWANCE OF LIEN

Z consult to the requested cUoicance of c lien against my compensation.

DJA \7CAU Foam 6 trsv. i.?o
<fo*m*flv F$*M 3?iJ »3ju r z >.«? vniO^ tv*\\^^



C*StV A.PAIM^.JA. 
AHSC *. TvOMCFt

October 23, 1967

Palmeb and Toomer 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

• CniZpNj OAVK DVUO1N3 
IC NOR|H MARENGO AVCNUC

PASAPENA,CALIFORNIA DUO!

WORKMEN’S COMPENSATION APPEALS BOARD
4107 Los Angeles State Office Building
107 South Broadway
Los Angeles, California 90012

Re: Sirhan B, Sirhan vs. Granja Vista Del Rio 
Case No. 67 LA 312 .144

Gentlemen:

Please file the items which have been checked below:

( ) Original and^copies of Application.

( ) Please set this matter down for hearing.

( ) Please place this matter on an off- . :
calendar basis. ,

( ) Certificate of Readiness.

Medical report of Maurice W. Nugent _> M.D., 

dated October 10, , 19,1967 > together with

his Statement in the amount of $., and J

his Notice and Request for Allowance of Lien.

Copies have been served as indicated.

Very truly yours, 

PALMER AND TOOMER ,

Anne P, Toomer
W a

APT:mam . - .
McLaughlin, Evans, Dalbcy & Cumming :
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OMlttA

Notice and Request for Allowance of Lien

CASE NO.

n(C»>c i*;
CORRECT ASSESS

Maurice W 1RD
HEN CtAWAM

1127 Wilshire Blvd,, W. 90017 
■ I »WH!S «

Y$.

.Sirhan Skhan
UHOYU *

Howard St Pasadena,Calif
AOOi «

Agaft"- -^^ Bel ^°“ ______ —.

Argonaut Insurance Co^
INSURANCE CAtSttR

13200 Citrus Corona, Calif aaMMiuawBiM '•a>n«m<MM«aM«aa>««Miwaaaa«awaia ■
AftORUS

A43 Shatto Place L,A, Calif

The undersigned hereby requests the Industrial Accident Commission ‘to determine’ and allow as a lien the sum of

H£R ——— ------------ ----- ——— -----------Dollars ($„50uOO.---------- -----------) against

any amount now due or which may hereafter become payable as compensation to SirhaXL—H».-Sirhan—____  
• . . ■________________________________________________ KKKOUE

on account of injury sustained by him on__ „„.S&p4t...25-th-1.9-Oci.___ __________ _

' This request and claim for lien Mor: (Cross out parts not applicable)

(1) The reasonable expense incurred by or on behalf of said employee for medical treatment to cure or relieve from the 
effects of said injury; or

(2) The reasonable value of living expenses of said employee or of his dependents, subsequent to the injury; or

. G) The reasonable living expenses of the wife or minor children, or both, of said employee, subsequent to the date of 
injury, where such employee has deserted or is neglecting his family; or ‘

The undersigned declares that he delivered or mailed a copy of this lien claim to each of the above named parties on

EMPLOYEE’S CQNSENT TO ALLOWANCE OF LIEN

I consent to the requested cllowjnce of a lien ageinst my compensation.

5'W.ii

son^aas (fw. <?.57> 276 JIM. »-»• WmO>I’><^I»



DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS 
DIVISION OF IHPUSffilAL ACCIDENTS 

.'V/OOEK'S COMPENSATION APPEALS BOARD 
? ’ * STATE OF CALIFORNIA

!
 Case No. 6? LA 33.2 144

; pRDKR TAKING 
W CAUWAR

corporation

Defendants •

Pursuant to Stipulation of the parties, and

GOOD CAUSk APPEARING:

It Is Hereby Ordered That the above-entitled matter be and the same hereby is taken off 

calendar, and all further action herein suspended, subject to being reset upon request of any 

of the parties hereto.

CLR/cr

PARTIES SERVED AS CHECKED 
• ON OFFICIAL ADDRESS RECORD

D?te: ■ By:

D!A WCZ& rtSH 50 Htv. ?.(«)(FOf.yCRlY fc»^ <0> '

Referee, WORKMEN'S ^OMFENSA^ON APPEALS BOARD

SERVED ^ &'A110,1 
OCT 181267 M

** * ’ >V«l-«? J.«» >!«O «•• .^Tv.
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A

>. »O5HtR

. Palmer and -Toomer

ATTORNEY'S AT LAW 

CITIZENS PANS eutvOINC 
16 NORJH MARENGO AVENUE 

PASApENA, CALIFORNIA OIIO!

KlfPHONC 
790-20*0 
664*2O)O

• September1 28, 1967

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION APPEALS BOARD 
4107 Los Angeles State Office Building

.107
Los

South Broadway
Angeles, California ‘ 90012

Re: Sirhan B. Sirhan
Granja-Vista Del

vs.
Rio

Altfillisch Construction 
- Case No. 67 LA 312 1^4

Co

Gentlemen: '

Please file the items

Original and

which have

copies

been checked below:

of Application.

( )- Please set this matter down for hearing.
' ( ). Please place this^ matter on an off- 

calendar basis. :

Certificate of Readiness.

Medical report of M.D;

dated 19 J, together with

his Statement in the amount of $ ■

$

and

CT 
V)

•0

(X)

Copies

his Notice and Request for Allowance of Lien.

Stipulation to Take off Calendar.

have been served as indicated.

Very truly yours.

PALMER AND TOOMER

By.
Anne P. Toomer

McLaugdin, Evans, Dalbcy & Curbing

i
s
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27

28

29

30

31

32

PALMER AND. TOOMER.
Attorneys at Law 
16 North Marengo Avenue 
Pasadena, California

Phones: 796-2086 & 684-2030

BEFORE THE WORKMEN’S COMPENSATION APPEALS BOAT'D 

OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SIRHAN B. SIRHAN

Applicant

vs

ALTFILLISCH CONSTRUCTION CO. 
GRANJA VISTA DEL RIO

Defendant.

i

CASE NO: 67 LA 312/144

STIPULATION TO TAKE OFF 
CALENDAR .*

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED by and between PALMER AND TOOMER by

.Aanje-X^TfiQinex. Attorneys for Applicant, and

for the Defendants

that the above-entitled matter, heretofore set for hearing on

the 2nd day of October
at 9 A.M.

"1967 , before the WORKMEN’S

COMPENSATION APPEALS BOARD, 107 South Broadway, Los Angeles, be
taken 
off calendar

The reason:

to be re-se t upon notice.

To obtain up-to-date radical reports

'DATED:September '28, 1967

TV***

PALMER AND TOOMER

* ^ttorncy“T^rn.>ef^ 
Insurance Carrier.



DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS 
DIVISIO.N OF INDUSTRIAL ACCIDENTS

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION APPEALS BOARD
. ■ ■ ‘ STATE OF CALIFORNIA

•- ANSWER of__ Mimi3SB» COMPANY

(INJURED IK?WYU)
. Cose No.

Dato of alleged injury: _9-Z25.Zs>-'i

ALTFILLISCH COX^UCHON CO
^.GRAJMSTM)3LRIO_______

(0M?CI MXC or £M?WY£t)

J&GOMAWLXUSU?vAlJC^
(CORRECT NAM* OF INSURANCE CARRIER)

: □.^.Cormj-C glifl 
((MHOYtrSA^XUS) I

(INSVAAKCC t*'HU'i AW1HS)
llif

(«»riiKAK«»fs«iniiM»i#»t»>

ANSWERING DEFENDANTS deny the allegation* of the Application as indicated below with such explanations a: ex­
pressly set forth and admit all other material allegations. . '

DENIALS
(WARK X J* AI«5A1W<JS DEMEO)

Employment 

Occupation 

ln[ury

-XX— Insurance coverage

liability for self 
procured treatment
liability for future 
medical treatment
Medical-legal costs

Earnings

—XX— Periods of disability

—XX— Permanent disability

IS FURTHER ALLEGED:

EXPLAIN BELOW

zesxigatfid

(If OCKIAl IS >*S|»M MJt 0* MUI Of BOpY INJVRIO. IXflAlN

being investigated
(WICK If txiwru HAS (ESS JJTIfUO TO ARfSAA ASO OIfCNO>

rent MSI oat woiMOAsjcoisicr out or m««« to wsro

apportionment'
(ir AfroATioKMCKX Is tuixst. so staii)

rr

1. Defendants have paid disability indemnity Jn the total amount of $ •„ nOHC nl jhe wte of $6 v/cek

beginning_________________ —through_____________________ i...... plus _________________

2. Affirmative defenses and other matters:_________________________________________________________________ —

_: Defendants do not v/oivc |he right to raise additional issues in accordance y/ith the provisions of lav/ and. tho Rules of 
Practice if other issues develop. . -

Estimated time for trial:._:_____________ __
All defendants medicof reports have been

Additional reports will be filed before 
trial ■ ' "

Dated at___ I22_Z3^^9^( California, ___ZZZ—Z^-Z—
<cnr> <Mtn

M®
n^^D.yli.jfry & Cumming

Bys

Pre-trial wanted;_____ ______
. rrs no swEUTKOU »«»«*«/ AtrOSSCO

CHAWCAB Fo?^ !O\m?V. ?.?C,
Q A a** •'■^r***

900'



X > ^ DEIWTI4ENT OF INDUSTRIAL KIH-ATI^S
- DIVISION OF IRPU5TRIAL ACCIDENTS .

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION APPEALS BOARD
. STATE OF CALIFORNIA .

SIHHAH B. SIRHAN -

Applicant..
vs.

GMNJA VISTA TSI/ RIO

ARGONAUT INSURANCE COMPANY,a corporation

Case No. 67M 312 1'1'1

Notice of. Heading

\?:on

- You arc hereby notified that an application for compensation has been filed with the Workmen’s Compensation Appeals 
Board of the State of California. You are further notified that said application has been set for hearing at

4107 LOS ANGELES STATE OFFICE BUILDING, 107 SOUTH BROADWAY
' ’ . - ■ LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA ”

OCTOBER 2,1967 9:00 A 44

and that at said time and place the Workmen’s Compensation Appeals Board will proceed to, hear and dispose of th; said 
application in the manner prescribed by law.

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION APPEALS BOARD

By

Ditcd at: Los Angeles, California

ROTE,: The putts act expected to whtnit at! deputed owes for derision at ch’s hellin’, AV xiiMssfi, evidence, madkat reports, payrolls and other 
proof must be available a: the Keating. CONTINUANCES Witt BE GRANTED OW UPON A C1.EAR SHOVING OF GOOD CAUSE
Re<jw>« foe continuances a.re to So pule within S days of th: date of (Ve notice. - -

NOTE 7'0 INSURED EWZQYERS: Your attendance at this htatinj may not be necessary. A'k your insurance company.

SERVED BY MAIL ON PERSONS SI IOWN 
ON THE OFFICIAL’ADDRESS RECORD 

PJte> 9/6/67 B>" Marl /7
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- <RN€3* * PA'»"C«U«. 
ANNg *. TQOMC ft

Palmer and Toomer 
ATTORN CVS AT UAW -

CITIJCNS BAN* BUIlOtNS 
IO NORTH HAHCNCO AVENUE 

PASADENA,CALIFORNIA 91101

July 10, 1967

WORKMENS COMPENSATION APPEALS BOARD 
4107 Los Angeles State Office Building 
T07 South Broadway
Los Angeles, California 90012 . ■

67.LA-3 ^144

Re.: Sirhan B. Sirhan ys. Granja.Vista Del Rio

Gentlemen:

Please file the items which have been checked below: 

( 3) Original and 6 copies of Application.

(C ) Please set this matter down for hearing.

( ) Please place this matter on an off-calendar basis.

( ) Certificate of Readiness.

( ) 'Medical report of , M.D., dated

, together with his Statement 

in the amount of §, and his Notice and Request for 

Allowance of Lien.

( ) - •

■ Copies have been served as indicated.

- ’ Very truly yours,

PALMER AND TOOMER

By
• ' Anne P. Toomer

• cc- - । .

. . ARGONAUT INSURANCE COMPANY
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)D CAUSE Am.AKING:
appKcS^oij. fye^jn

;en off calendar*

* (SPECIFY CAST OAT OFF WORK OVE TO THIS INJURY ANO BEClNNINC ANO 1*01*0 .OATES OF AH FC MOOS OFF OVE TO THIS WJVRY)

oaii

*a ,•" incut of Industrial Relations 
an of Industrial Accidents 

V/orJua^p. Compensation Appeals
State of California

APPLICATION 
FOK ADJUDICATION OF CLAIM

Board

fife Stoned original a fid ^x copies- 
nt or type names and addresses -

CASE NO.’ '

SWWLK^JSIBBAH____ •
(IHJVMO EMPLOYEE)

_65L6^as£_dloAzar.d

ucky No.—

* ’ <INJVF(O EMPLOYEE'S aOORC>S# *

__Pa a aden a,_C all fo mla____

(applicant. if other than injured employee) (APPLICANT’S ADDRESS)

vs.

^JZISTA_del rio
(EMPLOYE*)

Bj)^!^]!*̂^^^ ____
(EMPLOYERS ADDRESS)

Co^o.iia5.j:a^___

1AUTJILSURANGE .COMPANY
,FiAXI$5H^ VNlNSVRED)

CLAIMED THAT: 

Sc injured employee, 

9-25-66
(DATE OF BIRT*!

at Corona

 ; J 1001 WilghirA>... Boul.mr.d 
(AOQRESS OF INSURANCE CARRIER. IF ANY) 

Los Angeles, California

while employed as a___ £Ji£&cXS_Q_ b-Q7---------------------  
(OCCUPATION AX time OF INJURY)

(DATE Of INJURY*  i
and in the course of employment to

<cnt>

t Cal 1 f O X n l_a_ by the employer sustained injury arising out 
(STAYO ‘ • ’ -

' left eye, lower beck
(STATE WHAT FARTS OF SODY WERE INJURED)

he injury occurred as follows: -^H L P^ 0 off f x 11 y wh i 1 c c x e r c i _s_i ng _ he x.} b^c c ^in^._b^r
(EXPLAIN WHAT EMPLOYEE WAS 001*0  AT TIME OF INJVRY A*0  NOW INJURY WAS RECEIVED* ’

: full speed__________ ;_____________________________ -_______ _

ctual earnings at tunc of injury were: $375 per month •
(fWE WEEKLY Oft MONTHLY SALARY 0*  HOURLY I^E A^X?MU» OF MOVRS WORKEDFER W(CK)

; . <SCFAUX£tV STATE VALVE FEM WEEK 0* MONT* Of yiPS. MUM. 10051*0 OR OTHER ADVANTAGES FCSDEARLY RCCEh EQ*

he injury caused disability as follows: _—Y^2P-US_y^qripds______________ 1________________ :——;----------------------------

r

ornpcnsation was paid x„ $
(VESA ‘ (NO)

•edical treatment was received X___
(YOTAL PAID)

. _L6^Z

’ $--------------------------------L

(WEEKLY RAJE) (DAYE OF USX FAYMENT)

(/<S) (KO), (OAIE OF EASY TREATMENT)
All treatment was furnished by the employer or insurance

*

impany _X_   other treatment was provided or paid for by __ I___________________________________________________________________________  

(YES) (NO)____________________________________„ . (NAME PERSOM OR AGENCY PROVIDING OR FATING FOR MEDIAL CARE)

actors no: provided or paid for by employer or insurance company, who treated or examined for this injury are----------------

(STATE NAMES AND ADDRESSES 0' SUCH DOCTORS AND NAVES OF HOSPITALS JO WHICH St/CH DOCTOR? ADMlYJED 1MVFE0) 

nemploymcnt Insurance or Unemployment Compensation Disability benefits have been received since the date of injury • _LC— 
, , <YWX <K$J

eber c?$es have bw filed for industrial injuries by this employee as foHoyz^Jl?-
(SPECIFY CASE MUY3U AND CH*  WHERE FELEC)

his application is, filed because of a disagreement regarding liability for: Temporary disability indemr.ity.X— Permanent dis- 
'ihty indemnity.—X. Reimbursement for medical expense_____ Medical trcatment-X___Compensation at proper ratc...X---------  

Acc--------Specify:______________________ -_______________________a________ ^.
id applicant requests a hearing and award bf the simOnd for all other appropriate benefits provided by hw.

faring requested at   119——.Allo.?.!^^. , Daud at____ £asadena# California, _22Ly-J2/JJ17
’ (CHY)

Timber of witnesses_____ Pre-trial wanted____

<ClfO

stimated time of trial___ B. SWAT
v

v now _<\—; Set beer on written Request _.

<OAU)

PALMER & TOOMER
.J .CiforCLO^ -PjlsjkI^^^

EAC^Cy^’ U.UFM5\< KVW'EP C< A^TOP^X)



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 6/11/68
Date

MARTIN ALBORI, M.D. (Orthopedic), 739 North Highland 
Avenue, Hollywood, California was advised of the identity of the 
Interviewing Agent and that he was being interviewed concerning 
his knowledge of SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN, 696 East -Howard Street, 
Pasadena, California.

Dr. ALBORI advised that SIRHAN w's referred to him 
by th.:; Argonaut Insurance Company, Los Angeles, California, 
■for a work related accident, which occurred on or about • 
September 24, 1966 at the Granja Vista Del Rio - Altfiilisch 
Construction Company, Corona, California.

Dr. ALBORI advised that SIRHAN complained of 
considerable discomfort of the spine and lower back whenever 
he moved or bent over, or stood for a long time. The 
discomfort was greater in the morning, at night and during 
cold weather. He complained that the inner skin of his left 
eye tightens and was uncomfortable, especially in cold weather. 
SIRHAN stated that he felt that the "scar was pulling his 
face off balance".

SIRHAN related to Dr. ALBORI that he missed two 
weeks of work after the accident and upon returning to work 
he was assigned to tasks of less responsibility, due to his 
work related accident. He stated that his employment was 
later terminated as a result of the above injury, in that he 
could not perform his job satisfactorily.

SIRHAN stated to Dr. ALBORI that he attempted to 
Dind other work, but his eye and back injuries have handicapped 
him and he was unable to get a job until about three weeks 
before this visit, when he obtained a job as a grocery clerk.

Dr. ALBORI stated that his examination reflected 
no physical defect as a result of the injury, although 
SIRHAN did have insignificant scars over ..his left eye near his 
nose and on his chin. These scars could not be observed 
without SIRHAN’s pointing them out.

6/10/68 
On..... ............ -

Los Angeles, California , Los Angeles 56-15$

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

.at -.. - ■ - - ......  ■ ..........  - .......  - Filo # .------------------—-------

SA WILLIAM G. ATHERTON/mmc 6/10/68
by-. -............... ■ ...................................-.....................................-Date .dictated -——--~---—-



2
LA 56-156

Dr. ALBORI advised that he does not recall 
SIRHAN at all, although he does recall treating an 
individual whose occupation was that of an "exercise boy

- 235 ■-



FO-302 (R?v. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

6/7/68
Date

ALBERT TASHMA, M.D., (Ophthalmologist), 6753
Hollywood Boulevard, Los Angeles, California^ was advised 
of the identity of the Interviewing Agent and that he was 
being interviewed concerning his knowledge of SIRHAN SIRHAN.

SIRHAN was referred to Dr. TASHMA by the Argonaut
Insurance Company, 1001 Wilshire Boulevard, Los Angeles, 
California, .for a work*related irpry sustained by SIRHAN 
on or about September 24, 1966, while employed by the 
Granda Vista Del Rio Ranch - Altfillisch Construction Company, 
Corona, California.

SIRHAN complained of facial discomfort, inability
of his eye to rotate, inability to shift his gaze back and 
forth and poor side vision.

Dr. TASHMA’s examination reflected no organic
symptons and no permanent disability as a result of the 
accident. He stated that, in his opinion, SIRHAN had the 
right combination of factors to warrant extreme conservatism 
in utilizing any therapy of a surgical nature. Nearly all 
the subjective tests of visual function have clearly 
demonstrated a pattern of -inconsistency which negates the 
possibility of any injury to the eyes or the intra-cranial 
visual pathways. No further medical treatment was indicated 
as the patient’s condition was not industrially related.

Dr. TASHMA advised that he was unaware of any
political beliefs of SIRHAN and he described SIRHAN as 
obnoxious.

by-

6/7/68 * Los Angeles, Californiau Los Angeles 56-156
~—~~————    .File # -  ................ - . - .

SA WILLIAM G. ATHERTON/asi
286

Date dictated -
6/7/68

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.



FD-302 (Rev. 4-13*64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 Date 6/12/68

JOHN D. RUTLEDGE, M.D., 48 North £1 Molino Avenue, 
Pasadena, California, was advised of the identity of the 
interviewing agent and that he was being interviewed concerning 
his knowledge of SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN.

Dr. RUTLEDGE stated that SIRHAN was referred to him 
by Dr. E. GORDON KIEHN, an ophthalmologist, who has an office 
in the same building for an x-ray of the orbit, or eye.

Dr. RUTLEDGE stated that his office took the x-ray 
on .February 21, 19^7. This x-ray was a limited examination 
of the skull and there was no evidence of any abnormality 
or bone damage to the orbit.

Dr. RUTLEDGE stated that he could furnish no 
additional information concerning SIRHAN’s background.

„ 6/11/68 Pasadena, California „ Los Angeles 56-156
On _ ____ ________ at___ ____ __ ___ __ _________________File #______________

- 207 -
k SA WILLIAM G. ATHERTON/alm by------------------------------------------------------- Date dictated

6/12/68

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.



FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-54)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

J 6/7/68
Date _ —

FORREST L. JOHNSON, M.D., (Neurosurgeon), 1127 
Wilshire Boulevard, Los Angeles, California, was advised 
of the -identity of the interviewing Agent and that he was 
being interviewed concerning his knowledge of SIRHAN SIRHAN.

Dr. JOHNSON advised that SIRHAN was referred to 
him by Argonaut Insurance Company, 443 South Shatto Place, 
Los Angeles, California, who represent the Granja Vista 
Del Rio Ranch - Altfillisch Construction Company, Corona, 
California, the employer of SIRHAN, for a work related 
injury sustained by him on or about September 24, 1966.

He advised that he examined SIRHAN on 
September 5, 1967, and October 9^ 19^71 as SIRHAN complained 
of discomfort of the chin, left eye and low back.

Dr. JOHNSON’S examination disclosed no evidence 
of a neurological problem or a significant functional 
overlay that tends to magnify these complaints. Dr. JOHNSON 
reported that he believed SIRHAN was capable of returning 
to work.

Dr. JOHNSON stated that SIRHAN did not discuss 
his political beliefs and he described SIRHAN as having a 
surly personality.

6/7/68 Los Angeles, California Los Angeles 56-156
On __ ___at _______#

- 288 -
SA WILLIAM G. ATHERTON/asi 6/7/68

by ■_-------«----—-—------------—_~—.^^ dictated   ----------------
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.



FD-302 {Rev. 4.15-54)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 ■v Date. 6/12/68

ROBERT J. IEVIS, M.D. (Radiologist), Good Samaritan 
Hospital, 1212 Shatto, Los Angeles, California, was advised 
of the identity of the interviewing agent, and that he was 
being interviewed concerning his knowledge of SIRHAN B. 
SIRHAN

-Dr, LEVIS advised that SIRHAN was referred to him 
by Dr. -FORREST JOHNSON on September 5, 1967, for a skull and 
lumbar spine x-ray. Dr. LEVIS advised that the x-rays revealed 
a normal skull and spine.

He further advised that SIRHAN stated that he had 
been injured in an industrial accident on or about September 2^, 
1966, while employed by Grande Vista Del Rio Ranch-Altfillisch 
Construction Company, Corona, California.

Dr. LEVIS advised that he knows of no additional 
information concerning SIRHAN.

„ 6/12/68 . Los Angeles, California, u Los Angeles 56-156

- 289 ~
. SA WILLIAM G. ATHERTON/sJg n x , 6/12/68
by   ...............  ,.,..„.... .. . .... ....................................Date dictated ——..................................................,.,....,.. 
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.



FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date
6/11/68

LEONARD J. YAMSHON, M. D., 224 North Serrano Street,
Los Angeles, California was advised of the identity of the 
interviewing Agent and that he was being interviewed concerning 
his knowledge of SIRHAN B. SIRHAN, 696 East Howard Street, 
Pasadena, California.

Dr. YAMSHON advised that SIRHAN was referred to him
from Palmer and Toomer, Attorneys at Law, .16 North Marengo, 
Pasadena, California, concerning a work related accident, 
which occurred on or about September 24, 1966, at the Granja 
Vista Del Rio Ranch - Altfillisch Construction Company, 
Corona, California.

Dr. YAMSHON advised that he examined SIRHAN on
November 6, 1967, st which time SIRHAN complained of back 
pain, whenever he stood for any length of time, bent over 
or tried to lift.

Dr. YAMSHON advised that his examination reflected
scars on ths under surface of SIRHAN‘s chin and on the 
right side of his back.

He stated that he saw healed abrasions bn the
right posterior lumbar area and lateral lumbar area. In 
addition, he noted a decrease of sensation over the .front 
part of both thighs of SIRHAN.

Dr. YAMSHON stated that he felt that SIRHAN had
sprained his back and had the permanent injury of decreased 
sensation as noted above and the scars on his back and chin, 
and the subjective complaints of SIRHAN concerning pain due 
to the back injury.

He stated that he knows of no political beliefs 
Of SIRHAN and he does not recall him.
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ANNE P. TOOMER, Attorney at Law, 16 North Marengo 
Avenue, Pasadena, California, was advised of the identity of 
the interviewing agent, and that she was being interviewed 
concerning her knowledge of SIRHAN B. SIRHAN. She advised 
that in view of the -fact that she represented SIRHAN in an 
industrial injury case, she feels that all the information 
she has concerning SIRHAN is privileged information under 
the attorney-client relationship. She stated, therefore, 
that she could not furnish any information whatsoever 
concerning SIRHAN.

n 6/12/68 x Pasadena, California^., u Los Angeles 56-156 
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Mrs. LEE BROWN, Operations Officer, Crocker- 
Citizens National Bank, oO South Lake Street, examined a 
.xerox copy of a check Issued by the Argonaut Insurance 
Company, dated April 5, 19^8, drawn on the Crocker-Citizens 
National Bank, San Francisco, California, paid to the order 
of SIRHAN SIRHAN, 696 E. Howard, Pasadena, California. The 
check is made out in the amount of $1,705.00 and is 
numbered 262013. Mrs. BROWN said this check was presented 
to her by an individual using the name and having the 
-identification of SIRHAN SIRHAN She explained that 
according to the information on the face of the check that 
the check was for an insurance claim. It is the policy and 
normal operational procedure for the bank branch that 
.receives a check of this nature to forward it to the main 
office for payment authorization prior to payment. She said 
she explained this procedure to SIRHAN, and he seemed "put 
out" that there would be a delay in payment. Mrs. BROWN 
said that she requested that SIRHAN endorse the reverse 
side of the above described check. She said she observed 
him sign his name and address on the check. She then 
dequested that he exhibit some form of identification. He 
displayed a California drivers license, and she wrote the 
initials "CDL" and the number "M238847n directly below 
SIRHAN’s endorsement. Mrs. BROW said the number she wrote 
down was the number of the drivers license that SIRHAN 
exhibited to her.

Mrs. BROWN said that the handwritten date, 4-8-68, 
that appears in the middle of the bank stamp on the reverse 
side of the previously described check would be the date that 
she received the check from SIRHAN.

She said after receiving this check she .forwarded 
it to the Crocker-Citizens National Bank, 1 Montgomery Street, 
San Francisco, California. Several days later, authorization 
was received from that bank to pay $1,705 00 to SIRHAN. He 
returned to the bank, and she prepared a Cashiers Check in 
the amount of $1,705.00 and gave it to him.
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Mrs. BROW exhibited the original of a Crocker- 
Citizens National Bank Cashiers Check, Number 1?4 775^ 
dated April 12, 1^68, paid to the order of SIRHAN SIRHAN.

She requested that SIRHAN endorse it, ..and she 
saw him write his name, address, and phone number on the 
reverse side of the check. She again asked him for 
identification, and he exhibited a California drivers 
license Mrs. BROWN said she wrote the initials "CDL” 
and the number "M238847" on the reverse side of the Cashier 
Check just below where SIRHAN SIRHAN signed his name, addre 
and phone number. She also placed her initials on the reverse 
side of the check.

Mrs. BROWN said that she directed SIRHAN to go 
over to the Chief -Teller, and she would cash the check. She 
identified the Chief Teller as PATRICIA MC KENNA. She said 
that the date that appears on the check, April 12, 1968, 
would be the date that SIRHAN cashed it.

Mrs. BROWN said that Inquiry had been made at her 
batik concerning the check issued by the Argonaut Insurance 
Company. This Inquiry was made either on June 6 or 7, 1968, 
by persons connected with the insurance company. It was at 
that time that she and other persons at the bank learned 
that the individual who killed Senator ROBERT F. KENNEDY, 
and the person who received payment for the previously 
described checks were the same.

A photograph of SIRHAN SIRHAN, dated June .5, 1968, 
and another photograph, allegedly taken at the scene of his 
arrest on June 5, 1968,were exhibited to Mrs. BROWN, and 
she said that the person in the photographs resembled the 
individual who identified himself to her as SIRHAN SIRHAN,

She could not recall having conducted any other 
business with SIRHAN SIRHAN on any occasion other than 
noted above.
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Mrs. PATRICIA A. MC KENNA, Chief Teller, 
Crocker-Citizens National Bank, 80 Louth Lake, advised 
she has been a bank employee for about six years and has 
occupied the position of Chief Teller for about one year 
and two months.

. She examined Cashiers Check Number 174775> drawn
on the Crocker-Citizens National Bank, dated April 12, 
1953, and paid to the order of SIRHAN SIRHAN. She said 
that one of her many duties consists of cashing Cashiers 
Check previously okayed by bank officials and presented 
for payment by customers. She said the above described 
Cashiers Check was brought back to her attention during the 
latter part of the week of June 3-7, 1968, by co-employees. 
She explained that she and her co-employees discussed the 
fact that the name of the individual that appears on the 
Cashiers Check and the person who was arrested by the 
Los Angeles Police Department for the murder of Senator 
ROBERT F. KENNEDY were one and the same.

Mrs. MC KENNA said she recalls making payment 
in the amount of $1,705.00 to an individual who had the 
name SIRHAN SIRHAN. She said she could not recall the 
exact denomination of bills she gave to SIRHAN, but to the 
best of her recollection, she gave him $1,500.00 in $20.00 
bills, a couple of $100.00 bills,, and one $5.00 bill. She 
said she was out of $100.00 bills that particular date, as 
a large payment had been made by her on the previous day, 
and she recalls the customer received all of her $100.00 bills. 
She checked her cash sheet for April 12, 1968, and verified 
that she did not have many $100.00 bills in her cash box 
on that date. She recalled the $100.00 bills that she did 
give to SIRHAN were used and worn. They were not new or 
crisp.

A photograph of SIRHAN SIRHAN, dated June 5, 1968, 
and another photograph, allegedly taken at the scene of his 
arrest on June 5, 1968,were exhibited to Mrs. MC KENNA, and 
she said that the person in the photograph resembled the 
individual ;who identified hims.elf..to. her,„as„SIRHAN..SIRHAN...... ............
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Mrs. MC KENNA said that she did not recognize 
SIRHAN as being a Tegular customer at the bank. She 
checked the bank savings and checking account signature 
cards and was not able to locate any record that SIRHAN 
SIRHAN was a depositor at the bank.

- 295 -



FD-302 (Rev. 4-15'54)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date 6/12/68

1

Mr. EMORY LONG, Vice President, Crocker-Citizens 
National Bank, 80 South Lake Avenue, made available the original 
of a Crocker-Citizens National Bank cashiers check, No. 17^775, 
dated April 12, 1968, paid to the order of SIRHAN SIRHAN in the 
amount of $1,705.00.

Mr. LONG said he obtained the above described 
cashiers check from Mrs. LEE BROWN, Operations Officer at the 
bank.

A xerox copy of the front and reverse side of the 
cashiers check is set forth (see Page 2).

On 6/11/68 Qf Pasadena, California pilo # Los Angeles 56-156 
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LAURA KRAUS, 264 Garfield, Corona, California,
who has been the Office Manager and Bookkeeper for Granja Vista 
Del Rio Farms since October, 1966, advised she is not personally 
acquainted with SIRHAN SIRHAN, but remembered his face and his 
name on the payroll. She said that she did not think that he 
lived with anyone while at the .Farms. She thought he lived 
alone near the corner of 5th and Hamner in Norco, California. 
She said that she only met FRANK DONNARUMMA, but that she 
recalled that his wife worked as a waitress at the Pinecraft 
Restaurant and at the Pancake House in Corona. She said that 
she understood they were both, he and his wife, alcoholics. 
LAURA advised that DONNARUMMA lived on Penrose and on Cota 
Street in Corona. She recalled TERRY WELCH, but did not 
believe that he had any dealings or associations with SIRHAN.
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BERT ALTFILLISCH of the Granja Vista Del Rio Farms, 
Corona, California, advised that FRANK .DONNARUMMA had been a 
trainer for him until about the end of the summer, 1966. 
DONNARUMMA wasmarried and both he and his wife were alcoholics. 
They lived on Cota and Penrose Streets in Corona. After 
several bouts of attempting to help and give some guidance to 
DONNARUMMA, he had to finally discharge him. He last heard from 
and about DONNARUMMA when he received a phone call about three 
months ago. DONNARUMMA was making inquiry about coming back to 
work for ALTFILLISCH or one of the ranches in the area. 
ALTFILLISCH said he told him to not come back here as he did J 
not think this work and climate would help his problem. *
DONNARUMMA told ALTFILLISCH that he had been working and living 
in Newark, New Jersey, and working -for a tire manufacturing 
company, name unrecalled. ALTFILLISCH said the call was not 
collect. He said that DONNARUMMA was hopelessly in debt when 
he left here and probably was in the same situation in New 
Jersey. He said that he has no idea of what name DONNARUMMA 
Will be working under. He does not know if his wife is with him 
or not.

ALTFILLISCH advised that he had checked with all 
present employees who would have been here in April of 1968, 
when SIRHAN was reportedly in the area and no one could 
remember seeing SIRHAN around the ranch on that weekend.

6/10/68 Corona, California
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ALV^BCIARK, 280 West Claremont Street! advised 
that he Is employed for the-City of Pasadena Sanitation 
-Department. .He stated that he picks up trash on Howard Street . 
in Pasadena where SIRHAN SIRHAN resides and had first become 
acquainted with SIRHAN approximately -two years ago.

CLARK advised that SIRHAN told hm his name was SAUL 
SIRHAN when he first met him while picking up trash at SIRHAN’s 
residence. ■ "

CLARK stated that he often talked with SIRHAN but 
that their discussions were never regarding politics and only 
idle talk. He stated that he talked about going hunting 
sometime and incited SIRHAN to accompany him and also invited 
him to his residence but that SIRHAN never accepted the 
invitation . ■ '

CLARK advised that he never observed SIRHAN with a 
gun and never observed anything resembling a target in the 
area of SIRHAN*s back yard during the time he was picking up 
the trash at SIRHAN*s residence.

CLARK advised"that he recalls the Wednesday after 
MARTIN LUTHER -KING’S death, -April 10^ 1968, when SIRHAN asked 
him what he thought of KING’S death. CLARK stated that he 
did not make much comment regarding this question and then 
SIRHAN asked him who he was going to vote -for. CLARK stated 
that he said that he was voting for KENNEDY and then SIRHAN 
stated "Why do you want to vote for him because I am going 
to kill that S.O.B.".

CLARK stated that he thought SIRHAN was poking about 
this,therefore did not pay much attention to this remark at 
the time.

CLARK advised that on the Wednesday before the 
assassination of Senator ROBERT KENNEDY, he was again picking 
up trash on Howard Street; and during his lunch break, SIRHAN 
took him to a grocery store in the area located at Howard Street
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and Lake Street and bought him an Orange Julius soft drink. 
CLARK stated that SIRHAN seemed to be very happy on this day 
and had said something about winning $100 at a racetrack but 
that he had also Tost this money before -leaving the race­
track. CLARK advised -that after they finished their soft 
drinks he went back to work and SIRHAN said something about 
going to visit a library.

CLARK furnished the following signed statement 
regarding his conversation with SIRHAN SIRHAN on April 10, 
1968:'

"June 10, 1968 
Pasadena, Calif.

“1^ Alvin Clark, 230 Claremont Street, Pasadena, 
California have been advised of the identities of 
the interviewing agents as being Special Agents of 
the F.B.I. and 01’ the investigation being conducted 
re Senator Robert Kennedy. I have been acquainted 
with the accused suspect of Mr. Kennedy Sirhan Sirhan 
and know him as Saul.

"I am employed for the Sanatation Department 
for the City of Pasadena and collect garbage and 
trash on Howard Street in Pasadena where Sirhan 
lives.

"I recall the Wednesday following Martin Luther 
Kings death, believe April 10, 1963, I was collecting 
trasK on Howard Stret and talked with Sirhan while 
picking up trash at His residence. I recall Sirhan 
asked me how I felt about Martin Luther Kings death 
and asked me who I was going to vote for. T~told 
him I was going to vote for Robert Kennedy. Sirhan 
said "Why do you want to vote for him because I am 
going to kill that S.O.B.". I did not pay much 
attention to this remark because I thought he was 
poking. This is the only time I have ever talked 
with Sirhan regarding politics in any form.
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"I have read the- above statement of two pages 
and it is true and correct.

"S/ Alvin Clark

"Witnessed:

S/ Wayne L. .Bourque, S. A. F.B.I., Los Angeles, 
Calif. 6/10/68.

S/ James M. Kellogg, S A F.B.I., Los Angeles, 
Calif. 6/10/68/

CLARK admitted he became very emotionally upset
because of the death of Senator ffiNlEDY. He stated he wanted 
to kill SIRHAN SIRHAN and stated that SIRHAN is an "S.O.B."
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. Mrs. PATRICIA ALICE^^THMANN, ne^Duncan,

2800 Monterey Road. San Marino, California, advised that she 
?Je^TcI&aOf'SIRHAOISHATO while attending 
Elliott Junior High School, Altadena, California, and John 
Muir High School, Pasadena, California. She did not have 
any classes with SIRHAN but knew of him.

She also attended one semester at Pasadena City 
College (PCC) in 1963.

.—. It was not until after her marriage to \JOHN H^^V
STRATHMANN_in 1964 that she became well acquainted with 
SIRHAN.

She last saw SIRHAN approximately four or five 
months ago when he had dinner with her and her husband 
and, after dinner, he invited her and her husband over to 
his house on Howard Street in Pasadena.

She does not know any other close associates of 
SIRHAN*s, except perhaps an individual whose last name is 
CROWE who had been a classmate of SIRHAN’s at PCC and who 
SIRHAN had helped with the Arabic language.

SIRHAN was very .pro-Arabia and the only time he 
became emotional was when discussing the Israeli-Arab 
conflict. He criticized the United States due to its 
support of Israel in the conflict and expressed a feeling 
of appreciation to Russia for its assistance to the Arabs.

When SIRHAN was a horse exercise boy In Corona, 
California, he expressed a profound interest in becoming a 
jockey and seemed to change considerably following his fall 
from a horse in 1966. After the fall, he seemed to brood 
and remarked that due to the damage to his eyes, he could 
no longer be a jockey.
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He subsequently became interested in mysticism 
and expressed a desire to be able to control a person’s mind 
through extra sensory perception. He told Mrs. STRATHMANN 
of one occasion when he conducted an experiment on his 
mother. He was home late at night studying a book on 
mysticism and his mother was sleeping in the next room. He 
related to Mrs. STRATHMANN that through concentration, he 
attempted to transfer thoughts to his mother to force her 
to get out of bed and go to the bathroom. He stated that 
shortly after he began this concentration of thought, his 
mother did get up and go to the bathroom.

Other than SIRHAN’s emotional .feelings regarding 
the Arab - Israeli conflict, Mrs. STRATHMANN considered him 
a friendly, kind and generous person.
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KANAN ABDUL LATIF'HAMZEH, ^JSefiQUEi-  ̂ -
telephone number 799-5318, who is employed as a salesman 
at Robinsons Department Store,. Pasadena, California, 
furnished the following information with respect to his 
knowledge of SIRHAN SIRHAN:

HAMZEH advised that he fvirst met SIRHAN SIRHAN 
approximately three years ago when he (HAMZEH) was enrolled 
at Pasadena City College in electrical engineering. While 
at the college, he was president of "The Organization of 
Arab Students in the United States of America and Canada", 
with headquarters at 2929 .Broadway, New York City, New York, 
10025, telephone number MO 6-0300. This organization was 
formed in 1952 to assist Arab students in adjusting to 
academic life away from home.

SHARIF SIRHAN, who was a student at Pasadena City 
College and a member of the above organization, introduced 
SIRHAN SIRHAN to him, HAMZEH.

SIRHAN SIRHAN became a de facto member of this 
organization which although active, was not recognized 
as a formal organization by Pasadena City College since 
such organizations were prohibited to operate on the 
campus. It was also not recognized as a formal local 
organization by the mother organization in New York City 
due to the fact that the college did not authorize it to 
operate on the campus. In spite of the above. technicalities, 
HAMZEH stated this organization operated like practically 
all organizations of Its kind located on other campuses.

HAMZEH stated that he helped SIRHAN SIRHAN with 
some math problems that he was having. SIRHAN SIRHAN 
also visited his apartment for purposes of taping some 
Arabian music which he, HAMZEH, had. He recalls that in 
the company of SIRHAN SIRHAN was one of his brothers and 
his sister.
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HAMZEH advised that in conversations with several 
of the SIRHAN brothers he learned that SIRHAN SIRHAN had 
constant arguments with them as well as with his mother. 
He was not told what the arguments were about, but he 
surmises they were strictly of a family nature. He recalls 
that SIRHAN SIRHAN along with one other brother SAID SIRHAN, 
were quite unhappy living in the United States. He thinks 
that both brothers were unable to adjust to the social and 
political atmosphere in the United States.

When he knew SIRHAN SIRHAN he did not think that 
he was capable of any major crime since school seemed to 
be foremost in his mind and not politics as such, which he 
did not seem too interested in.

While SIRHAN SIRHAN was a member of the organization 
of Arab students, he used to volunteer -for some of the less 
desirous work of making the meetings which were held at the 
local YMCA, more successful. Some of the things he did 
were to set up the chairs, arrange for a tape recorder and 
arranpe for various refreshments for the groun.

He would consider SIRHAN SIRHAN to be easily 
Influenced, however, for any Arab Nationalist cause since 
he had some intense feelings against the Israelis.

He does not know who SIRHAN SIRHAN’s associates were. 
However, he considers that he was more forward than most 
Arabian students with respect to meeting female companions 
since he would often talk to them in the student lounge 
at Pasadena City College.

He does not know of any other interests which 
SIRHAN SIRHAN had, and he was surprised to read in the 
newspapers that SIRHAN SIRHAN seems to have an interest 
in philosophy. He stated that he must have greatly changed 
since he knew him three years ago, for at that time he 
considered SIRHAN SIRHAN to be just an ordinary young man.
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'HAMZEH advised that he was born in Tripoli, Lebanon, 
on August 3, 1942, and that following completion of his 
projects for a degree in electrical engineering at California 
Polytechnic Institute, Pomona, California, he will receive 
his degree and then return to Lebanon probably in August 
1968.
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JOSEPH GEORC^TABELLO, .236 South Palm Drive, Beverly 

Hills^California, phone 272-59007 \/11 |MMMMMB^Z2~ 
Palestine,, was inierviewed .regard 
he attended with Arabic type persons at the Green Hotel, 
Pasadena, California during May, 1967, through January, 1968. 
He was part-owner of the hotel during this time.

TABELLO denied having any knowledge of such meetings 
which might be construed as "underground" or political in 
nature. He could only recall once when he mentioned to his 
brother that they might have their church meetings at the hotel, 
but they never did. Every so often his ^family would visit him 
at the hotel.

TABELLO said because he was born in Palestine he 
could not deny he is pro-Arab. His home was -the first home 
to be bombed by Israel in 1948. He lived across the street 
from the SIRHAN family in Jerusalem and worked with ADEL 
SIRHAN as a carpenter from 1951 to 1953. In fact he can recall 
some of his younger brothers playing with SIRHAN SIRHAN, who 
was about three or four years old at the time. TABELLO said 
he would classify the SIRHAN .family as "low class".

TABELLO arrived in the United States on November 
15> 1956, going directly to his brother’s house in Sheyboygan, 
Wisconsin, then to Pasadena, California, in the early 1960’s.

After arriving in Pasadena, he renewed his acquaintance 
with ADEL SIRHAN and saw him quite frequently at the Fez Night 
Club where ADEL was playing as a musician. However, he has not 
seen ADEL in about a year. He last saw SIRHAN SIRHAN approxi­
mately three years ago and has only visited the SIRHAN home 
once.

To his knowledge, SIRHAN SIRHAN never stated overtly 
to him his anti-Jewish beliefs, but most Arabs .feel this way
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and it would not be unusual. TABELLO could only conjecture as 
to what might have motivated SIRHAN SIRHAN to commit an act of 
murder. TABELLO said SIRHAN*s motive may have been his -feeling 
that the United States was deserting the Arab people, especially 
if an individual such as Senator KENNEDY indicated he would help 
Israel in building up their military arms. TABELLO also stated 
SIRHAN SIRHAN reportedly as a young child saw an Israeli soldier 
kill an Arab in front of his home.
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ROBERT LOUIS'PRESTWOOD, .^ZZ^outh-CorleyJ)]^ 
la Mirada, California, telephone 9^1-5093, was interviewed 
oxrthirdaTraiid”-a”dvised as follows:

He is the Plant Manager, Thermador Division^ 
Norris Industries, 5119 District Boulevard, Los Angeles, 
California, telephone 588-6131. PRESTWOOD stated that he 
and his wife, CONNIE, became acquainted with SIRHAN SIRHAN 
in approximately June, 1966 when they took their thoroughbred 
race horse, Jet Spec, to the Granja Vista Del Rio Stables, 
.Norco, California. He advised that SIRHAN, who was introduced 
to them as SOL, was the exercise boy who gave Jet Spec most of 
his workouts. PRESTWOOD advised that he visited the stables 
several times a month and on each occasion would see SIRHAN. 
In January, 1967, Jet Spec ran his first race at Caliente Race 
Track. PRESTWOOD said that they had called SIRHAN at his home 
and invited him to go see the horse run. It was his recollection 
that they had given him directions to their home so that he 
might meet them. SIRHAN accepted the invitation, and although 
Mr. PRESTWOOD could not travel to the track to see the horse run, 
SIRHAN and Mrs. PRESTWOOD and another PRESTWOOD relative 
traveled to the track. After the races, SIRHAN stayed for 
dinner at the PRESTWOOD home. PRESTWOOD said that SIRHAN was 
a very quiet, intelligent, courteous individual.

Shortly after this trip to Caliente again in 
January, 1967, PRESTWOOD and his wife met SIRHAN at Santa 
Anita Race Track while attending the races. This was the last 
time that-PRESTWOOD recalls seeing SIRHAN. He stated that 
when the news announcement as to the identity of Senator ROBERT 
KENNEDY’S assassin was made, he realized that the alleged assassin 
was the individual that he had known as SOL.

$ PRESTWOOD added that he had never discussed politics
with SIRHAN and had never heard SIRHAN talk about our system 
of government or its leaders.
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HOWARD RICE was interviewed at his place of employment 
Jerry’s Family Billiard Center, 30 North Lake.

Mr. RICE was shown photographs of SIRHAN BISHARA 
SIRHAN. Mr. RICE advised that he recalls having seen SIRHAN 
in the pool hall on infrequent occasions. He occasionally 
played pool there, and other times he would stand around and 
chat with other young people in the pool hall for a few minutes.

Mr. RICE last recalls having seen SIRHAN in the pool 
hall two or more weeks ago. He definitely does not recall 
having seen SIRHAN there at anytime during June 4, 1968.

Mr. RICE was working the afternoon and evening of 
June 4, 1968, and he recalls it as election day and the night 
Senator -ROBERT F. KENNEDY was shot.

Although Mr. RICE has overheard some of ..the young’. ’ 
men who frequent the .pool hall mention that they knew SIRHAN 
SIRHAN to one degree or another; he has not overheard anyone 
mention having seen him on June 4, 1968. Mr. RICE advised 
that he will remain alert for any indication from any of the 
customers of the pool hall that they might have knowledge 
of any activity of SIRHAN SIRHAN, and he will immediately 
advise the FBI of any such information coming to his attention.
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SEBASTIAN FRANK FERRUCCIO, also known as “Mike,’1 
was Interviewed at the Lancers Golden Cue Billiard Parlor, 
1509 East Colorado Boulevard, which he owns and operates.

Mr. FERRUCCIO was shown photographs of SIRHAN 
BISHARA SIRHAN. Mr. FERRUCCIO advised he does not recognize 
SIRHAN as having been in the billiard parlor, or as anyone 
he has seen elsewhere. Mr. FERRUCCIO was not working at the 
billiard parlor on June 4, 1963.
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